(determined without regard to the dividends paid deduction and excluding any net capital gains). The amounts of quarterly distributions are not reflected
in the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet, as it is presented as if the REIT conversion had occurred on June 30, 2020.

78

Table of Contents

The pro forma financial results assume that 100% of our taxable income has been distributed and that all relevant REIT qualification tests, as
dictated by the Code and IRS rules and interpretations, were met for the entire year.

For accounting purposes, the merger of CTO with and into NEWCO will be treated as a transfer of assets and exchange of shares between entities
under common control. The accounting basis used to initially record the assets and liabilities in NEWCO is the carryover basis of CTO. Stockholder’s
equity of NEWCO will be that carried over from CTO.

79

Table of Contents

CTO REALTY GROWTH, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(In thousands except share
and per share amounts)

CTO
Historical

Strand
Acquisition
Historical   Notes

Perimeter
Acquisition
Historical   Notes

REIT
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma
Revenues

Income Properties   $ 41,956  $ 5,719   (A)(B)   $ 7,230   (A)(B)   $ —   $ 54,905
Management Fee Income   304   —   —   —   304
Interest Income from Commercial Loan Investments   1,829   —   —   —   1,829
Real Estate Operations   852   —   —   —   852

Total Revenues   44,941   5,719   7,230   —   57,890

Direct Cost of Revenues
Income Properties   (7,000)   (1,723)   (A)   (2,674)   (A)   —   (11,397)
Real Estate Operations   (105)   —   —   —   (105)

Total Direct Cost of Revenues   (7,105)   (1,723)   (2,674)   —   (11,502)
General and Administrative Expenses   (9,818)   —   —   —   (9,818)
Depreciation and Amortization   (15,797)   (2,390)   (B)   (2,725)   (B)   —   (20,912)

Total Operating Expenses   (32,720)   (4,113)   (5,399)   —   (42,232)

Gain on Disposition of Assets   21,977   —   —   —   21,977

Total Operating Income   34,198   1,606   1,831   —   37,635
Investment and Other Income   345   —   —   —   345
Interest Expense   (12,466)   —   —   (175)   (I)   (12,641)

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income
Tax Benefit (Expense)   22,077   1,606   1,831   (175)   25,339

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) from Continuing
Operations   (5,472)   (400)   (C)   (456)   (C)   6,252   (E)   (76)

Net Income from Continuing Operations   $ 16,605  $ 1,206   $ 1,375   $ 6,077   $ 25,263

Per Share Information:
Basic and Diluted Net Income from Continuing

Operations   $ 3.32   $ 4.18
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:
Basic   4,991,656   1,052,263   (D)   6,043,919
Diluted   4,998,043   1,052,263   (D)   6,050,306

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

80

Table of Contents

CTO REALTY GROWTH, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(In thousands except share and per share amounts)
CTO

Historical

Perimeter
Acquisition
Historical   Notes

REIT
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma
Revenues

Income Properties
  $ 22,476  $ 1,010

(A)
(B)   $ —   $ 23,486

Management Fee Income   1,398   —   —   1,398
Interest Income from Commercial Loan Investments   1,887   —   —   1,887
Real Estate Operations   87   —   —   87

Total Revenues   25,848   1,010   —   26,858

Direct Cost of Revenues
Income Properties   (4,682)   (374)   (A)   —   (5,056)
Real Estate Operations   (1,581)   —   —   (1,581)

Total Direct Cost of Revenues   (6,263)   (374)   —   (6,637)
General and Administrative Expenses   (5,261)   —   157   (H)   (5,104)
Impairment Charges   (1,905)   —   —   (1,905)
Depreciation and Amortization   (9,574)   (381)   (B)   —   (9,955)

Total Operating Expenses   (23,003)   (755)   157   (23,601)

Gain on Disposition of Assets   7,076   —   —   7,076
Gain on Extinguishment of Debt   1,141   —   —   1,141

Other Gains and Income   8,217   —   —   8,217

Total Operating Income   11,062   255   157   11,474
Investment and Other Loss   (4,717)   —   —   (4,717)
Interest Expense   (5,905)   —   (42)   (I)   (5,947)

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax
Benefit (Expense)   440   255   115   810

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) from Continuing Operations   (91)   (53)   (C)   158   (E)   14

Net Income from Continuing Operations   $ 349  $ 202   $ 273   $ 824

Per Share Information:
Basic and Diluted Net Income from Continuing Operations   $ 0.07   $ 0.14
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted   4,682,511   1,052,263   (D)   5,734,774

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

81

Table of Contents

CTO REALTY GROWTH, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

(In thousands except share amounts)
CTO

Historical

REIT Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment   Notes   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Property, Plant, and Equipment:

Income Properties, Land, Buildings, and Improvements   $480,683  $ —   $ 480,683
Other Furnishings and Equipment   745   —   745
Construction in Progress   43   —   43

Total Property, Plant, and Equipment   481,471   —   481,471
Less, Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization   (26,329)   —   (26,329)

Property, Plant, and Equipment—Net   455,142   —   455,142
Land and Development Costs   7,152   —   7,152
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   54,736   —   54,736
Assets Held for Sale   9,975   —   9,975
Investment in Joint Ventures   55,759   —   55,759
Investment in Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.   33,164   —   33,164
Mitigation Credits   2,498   —   2,498
Commercial Loan Investments   18,489   —   18,489
Cash and Cash Equivalents   10,701   157   (H)   10,858
Restricted Cash   29,710   —   29,710
Other Assets   11,527   —   11,527

Total Assets   $688,853  $ 157   $ 689,010

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable   $ 759  $ —   $ 759
Accrued and Other Liabilities   9,627   —   9,627
Deferred Revenue   5,179   —   5,179
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   26,176   —   26,176
Liabilities Held for Sale   831   —   831
Income Taxes Payable   1,239   —   1,239
Deferred Income Taxes—Net   90,581   (78,519)   (F)   12,062
Long-Term Debt   270,784   4,998   (I)   275,782

Total Liabilities   405,176   (73,521)   331,655

Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders’ Equity:

Common Stock—25,000,000 shares authorized; $1 par value, 6,108,185 shares issued;
4,713,261 shares outstanding at June 30, 2020; 500,000,000 shares authorized; $0.01 par
value, 5,765,524 shares issued and outstanding pro forma at June 30, 2020   6,047   (5,990)

(D)
(G)   57

Preferred Stock—100,000,000 shares authorized; $0.01 par value, no shares issued or
outstanding pro forma at June 30, 2020   —   —   —

Treasury Stock—1,394,924 shares at June 30, 2020, -0- shares pro forma at June 30, 2020   (77,540)   77,540   (G)   —
Additional Paid-In Capital

   32,888   (26,566)
(D)
(G)   6,322

Retained Earnings
   324,074   28,694

(H)
(J)   352,768

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss   (1,792)   —   (1,792)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   283,677   73,678   357,355

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $688,853  $ 157   $ 689,010

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

82

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Property Acquisition Historical Adjustments:

On December 9, 2019, CTO completed the acquisition of an approximately 212,000 square foot multi-tenant commercial retail property called the
Strand, located in Jacksonville, Florida (the “Strand”), for approximately $62.7 million from PGP Jacksonville TC, LLC (the “Strand Seller”). The
weighted average lease term, at the time of acquisition, for the leases of all 20 tenants at the Strand was approximately 9.5 years.